NAME OF STUDENT…………………………………………………….……….CLASS……………………
COMPUTER STUDIES AND SUBSIDIARY ICT PRACTICAL PRACTICE HANDOUT
1. (a)	Using a word processing application of your choice, key in the following text the 
		way it appears and save the work as exam_fever.			
For students, the examinations are unwelcome. At the approach of the examination, the students are in tension. The very thought of examination makes them fearful. The fear of failure or low scores make them unhappy. They never feel easy and comfortable with the examinations. The approach of the examinations keeps them disturbed.
(a) Add a heading “Examinations Fever”.
(b) Apply a yellow highlight, double underline on your heading.
(c) Drop cap the first letter in paragraph one to two lines.
(d) Adjust font name of heading to Times New Roman and size 13.5.
(e) Add a footnote on a word unwelcome to reference text: “An annoying activity that leads to disorganization”.	
(f) Add a header of your name and personal number.
(g) Dotted underline the heading.   
(h) Bold the heading.    
(i)   Apply a text boarder in your heading in page 3.    
(j) Change the work to font style comic sans.  
(k) Strike through the word unhappy
(l)     Set the page margins as 2” left and right, 1” for the top and bottom.
(m) Make the line spacing of 1.5
(n) ) Include a 3-D 6PT page border.							
(o) Insert a relevant clip art and adjust its size to 3” height and 3.76” for width and teat wrap it
(p) Apply a red water mark of your name   
(q) Justify all paragraphs in the document
(r) Change the page orientation of the document to landscape.
(s) Apply page break
(t) Insert today’s date and time in the left footer section and update it automatically and an Auto text Page X of Y to the right.	
(u) Copy this work and paste it onto Four pages of your document and take out the following instructions.
(V)  Change the work in page two to appear in three columns, justified and with 10% grey background shade.	

(v) Make the second pasted work appear in two columns
(w) 	Change the work in page four to double line spaced, character space of style Expanded at 1.2pt.	
(x) Print your work.



2. (a) From the payroll of KAMPALA COMPUTER ENTERPRISES, for the month of February, Enter the following data as it appears in the table below in a worksheet and save as ‘KLACOMPUTERENT’					(03 marks)
	EMPLOYEE
NAME
	AGE
	POSITION
	AUG
WAGES
	SEP
WAGES
	SEP
PAYE
	SEP
NSSF
	SEP
NET PAY

	Amuge Patrick
	30
	General Manager
	416,000
	
	
	
	

	Pamela Phindi
	33
	Chief Accountant
	380,000
	
	
	
	

	Mukalele Wycliffe
	25
	Training Manager
	200,000
	
	
	
	

	Recknock Catherine
	47
	Marketing Manager
	300,000
	
	
	
	

	Irene Ayebare 
	25
	Production Manager
	250,000
	
	
	
	

	Assimwe Joan
	24
	Advertising Manager
	200,000
	
	
	
	

	Nsiita Jacquiline
	26
	Public Relations Officer
	588,500
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



(a) Due to inflation, the management increased the wages of employees who earn 300,000 and below by 10% and for those who earn above 300,000 by 5% for month of September. Using an appropriate function, compute the new wage for each employee in the month of September.							
(b) Calculate the Pay As You Earn (PAYE) tax given that its rate is 15% of the Gross wage. There after calculate the oldest age in cell B9.					
(c) NSSF is calculated at 2% of Gross wage. Calculate the NSSF savings for September per employee.								
(d) Use a suitable formula to generate the NET PAY that will be available for each employee.						
(e) In the TOTALS row, compute the Totals for all the columns having currencies. 				
(f) In cell C9 use the countif function to compute for how many are managers. 
(g) Apply a green line color “all borders” outline to all cells with data. 		
(h) 	Add your name and index number as a right aligned footer and print your work in a landscape orientation.	
(i) Create a  rows to find the minimum, maximum, median and average wages of employees in August.
(j) Use a count if function to find the number of employees with AGES 25
(k) Create a column to grade the employees in the following ways using their August wages use IF function or VLOOKUP
· 100000 are POOR PERFOMANCE
· 200000 are TIME MANAGERS
· 300000 are GOOD WORKERS
· 400000 and above are EXCELLENT WORKERS 
(j) insert a column to rank the employees using their net pay in ascending order.
(k) Convert all columns with currency to Chinese yen with commas and to 3 decimal places
(l) Using NET PAY and EMPLOYEE NAME insert a line graph and  label the axes, put the tittle and shift that graph to the next sheet and rename it CHARTLINE
(m) Change the alignment of the first row tittles to 450
(n) Apply a conditional formatting in August wages of employees less than 300,000 to be colored green.
(0) Make your page Landscape orientation and print all your work.
3 You have been approached by the Computer Club president in your school to design for them a database. Study the information below and answer the questions that follow.
	CODE
	STUDENT NAME
	CLASS
	PAID AT START
	DATE
	MEMBERSHIP FEE

	M001
	MUGABE U.
	S.4.K
	[image: ]
	2/3/2007
	2500

	M002
	KAMANZI C.
	S.5.Scie
	
	2/5/2008
	4500

	M003
	MUGANZI
	S.6.Arts
	
	3/5/2009
	10000

	M004
	OPIO S.
	S.5.Arts
	
	2/6/2003
	2400

	M005
	FURAHISA M.
	S.6.Scie
	[image: ]
	5/6/2005
	7450

	M006
	BAKIIRI D.
	S.4.K
	
	6/8/2008
	3500

	M007
	NSUBUGA J.
	S.4.K
	
	6/7/2004
	3000

	M008
	OJAMBO S.
	S.6.Scie
	[image: ]
	1/3/2007
	4500

	M009
	AMANYIRE C.
	S.5.Scie
	
	5/6/2008
	4600

	M010
	OYITA P.
	S.6.Arts
	
	9/9/2008
	8000

	M011
	TWISIGIMANA D.
	S.4.K
	[image: ]
	5/7/2008
	6500

	M012
	MANZI S.
	S.5.Arts
	
	2/6/2007
	10000

	M013
	GUDDI H
	S.6.Scie
	[image: ]
	5/6/2007
	6500

	M014
	BAMUTUNGIRE P.
	S.5.Arts
	
	6/5/2009
	8500

	M015
	BENJAMIN T.
	S.4.K
	[image: ]
	3/4/2006
	10000



(a) Create a database called Computer Club and create a table called Students Table with the appropriate datatypes and enter the data above.	
(b) Create the following queries whose members have;
(i) Names between A-G. Name this query A-G query.	
(ii) Code between1-10 and joined the club between 2004 and 2007. Save this query as M001-10 query.	
(iii) Names that begin with B save it as BNAMES
(iv) Students who paid at start
(c)  (
Turn Over
)Create a form from M001-10 query. Name it M001-10 Form.	
(d) Make the form  background color be yellow with any suitable logo
(e) In the form above add date a header as “The Wizards Club 2017” in font size 18 and a footer of your names and reg no.	 	
(f) Create a report with the names in ascending order, tabular layout and casual style. Name it Computer Report.					
(g) Given that complete membership Fee is 10,000, create a query to display their balances in a new field BALANCE. Save it as Balance.		
(h) Create a query to filter out all those members from S6. Name it S6 ICT Query.				
(i) Format currency to display “UGX” symbol

4. You are the chairperson of Youth Alive Club and you are required to make a presentation about the club during the Annual Parents Open day (APOD) when all the departments and co-curricular clubs will exhibit to guests.
Save your presentation as Youth – Your name					(01 mark)
Slide I
Use word art to write the club title
Use well formatted text to write the club motto – Mobilizing Youth for Positive living.
Include an image from the clip art collection to act as the logo, resize and place it appropriately.										(05 marks)
The rest of the slides must bear the master title – Youth Alive Club
The title must be formatted as follows.
Size 36, color green, centered, and font Arial rounded.				(04 marks)
Slide II 
Must bear the Sub title – Club Background
Include when and how the club came into existence in the school.
Include the club logo used on slide I in the bottom right corner.		(05 marks)
Slide III
Must bear the sub title – Club Activities
Include at least 3 club activities with in the school				(04 marks)
Slide IV
Must bear sub title – Club Membership?
Use tabular slide layout to include a summary of club membership as shown below.													(04 marks)

	CLASS
	BOYS
	GIRLS

	S1 – S2
	21
	30

	S3 – S4
	20
	36

	S5 – S6
	30
	42

	TOTAL 
	71
	108

	Total Club Membership
	179




(a) Use the above table to insert a bar graph leaving  TOTAL and Total Club Membership rows
(b) Include a footer of your name and current date and time on each slide.	 (02 marks)
(c) Apply a suitable background color						(01 mark)
(d) Apply animations and transitions to the slide and make them run automatically after 	3 seconds on first to and second slide							 (03 marks)
(e) Add action button to third slide to link you to 4th slide													(03 marks)
(f) Create s sixth slide to but Club Leadership hierarchy where the head is the president with a vice president who has two assistants ie one is for Campus affairs another is for Technology Affairs. The two assistants each has a secretary and two advisers where one Adviser is male and another is Female.
 (03 marks)
(g) Print your work in handout form. All slides must fit on one page. 	(01 mark)
END
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